

---

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**

**CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**APPEAL FROM ORDER NO.281 OF 2014  
WITH  
FIRST APPEAL NO.697 OF 2018  
WITH  
CIVIL APPLICATION NO.2049 OF 2018  
IN  
FIRST APPEAL NO.697 OF 2018**

Lacman Macan & Anr. ....Appellant

Versus

Madhubhai Bhanabhai Halpati & Ors. ....Respondents

---

**Mr. Mayuresh S. Lagu, for Appellant.**

**Mr. Manoj Badgujar, for Respondents.**

---

**CORAM: SOMASEKHAR SUNDARESAN, J.**

**DATE : NOVEMBER 25, 2025**

**ORDER :**

1. Learned Counsel for the Respondents submits that the Appeal from Order is infructuous inasmuch as the underlying suit has been dismissed. The challenge to the dismissal of the suit i.e. First Appeal No.697 of 2018 is pending before another Bench of this Court.

2. Learned Counsel for the Appellant seeks time to approach the Hon'ble the Chief Justice for an administrative order to tag this Appeal from Order with the First Appeal.

3. Without prejudice to the Respondents' contention that this Appeal from Order has been rendered infructuous, purely to enable approach to the Hon'ble the Chief Justice for tagging of the matter, stand over to *December 9, 2025*.

4. All actions required to be taken pursuant to this order shall be taken upon receipt of a downloaded copy as available on this Court's website.

[ SOMASEKHAR SUNDARESAN, J.]