

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
APPEAL FORM ORDER NO. 281 OF 2014
WITH
FIRST APPEAL NO. 697 OF 2018
WITH
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 2049 OF 2018
IN
FIRST APPEAL NO. 697 OF 2018

Lacman Macan & Anr ...Appellants

Versus

Madhubhai Bhanabhai Halpati & Ors ...Respondents

Mr. Mayuresh S. Lagu, *for the Sole Appellant.*

Mr. Manoj Badguraj, *for Respondents.*

CORAM : SOMASEKHAR SUNDARESAN, J.

DATE : JANUARY 9, 2026

ORDER :

1. Learned Advocate for the Appellant submits that the Sole Appellant in First Appeal No.697 of 2018, Mr. Lacman Macan has passed away and he needs instructions from the legal heirs on proceeding further with the matter.

2. Appeal from Order No.281 of 2014 impugns the rejection of interlocutory relief in the underlying Suit, which itself has come to be dismissed. First Appeal No.697 of 2018 is the first Appeal against such

ASHWINI
JANARDAN
VALLAKATI

Digitally signed by
ASHWINI JANARDAN
VALLAKATI
Date: 2026.01.12
13:07:40 +0530

dismissal. Both matters have been clubbed before this Court. To enable the legal heirs to be brought on record, stand over to February 5, 2026.

3. Learned Advocate for the Respondent in Appeal from Order No.281 of 2014 submits that, in view of the Suit itself having been dismissed, nothing would survive in Appeal from Order No.281 of 2014. Once the legal heirs are brought on record, this facet of the matter would be dealt with.

4. Stand over to *February 5, 2026*.

5. All actions required to be taken pursuant to this order shall be taken upon receipt of a downloaded copy as available on this Court's website.

[SOMASEKHAR SUNDARESAN, J.]